
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Janet Shenton 
(01732) 876025 

committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 
 

28th January 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 6th February, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee  held on Thursday, 9 January 2014 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/12/03326/FL - Blacklands, Mill Street, East Malling  
 

13 - 42 

6. TM/13/00551/FL - Ivy House Farm, 42 Chapel Street, East 
Malling  

 

43 - 56 

7. 13/00305/WORKM - Holtwood Farm Shop, 365 London Road, 
Aylesford  

 

57 - 62 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman) 

Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr J Atkins 

Cllr J A L Balcombe 
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy 
Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr Mrs C M Gale 
Cllr P J Homewood 
Cllr D Keeley 
 

Cllr S M King 
Cllr Miss A Moloney 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson 
Cllr D W Smith 
Cllr R Taylor 
Cllr Mrs Woodger 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  AP 1  

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9th January, 2014 
 
 

Present:  
 

Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs C M Gale, 
Cllr P J Homewood, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr Miss A Moloney, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson,
Cllr R Taylor and Cllr Mrs C J Woodger.   
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Smith.    
  
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
AP3 
14/001 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Sullivan, declared an Other Significant 
Interest in application TM/13/03354/FL in that he lived within the 
neighbourhood and was acquainted with the applicant.  He withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of this item.  Councillor Dalton, 
the Vice-Chairman, took the chair for this item.   
 

AP3 
14/002 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 21 November 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP3 
14/003 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the 
pre-requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in 
the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health or in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary 
reports were tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required 
notice had been given and their comments were taken into account by 
the Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed 
under the relevant planning application shown below.   
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                      9 January 2014 

 

 

 AP 2  

AP3 
14/004 

TM/13/03356/AT - HOLTWOOD FARM SHOP, 365 LONDON ROAD, 
AYLESFORD 
 
Advertisement consent for 3 no. fascia signs at Holtwood Farm Shop, 
365 London Road, Aylesford.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.   
 

AP3 
14/005 

TM/13/03354/FL - LAND ADJACENT TO 84 COLLINGWOOD ROAD, 
AYLESFORD 
 
Change of use of land for the siting of 2 x shepherds huts and 2 x tents 
and the construction of a shower block for use for tourist purposes at 
Land adjacent to 84 Collingwood Road, Aylesford.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions and 
informatives set out in the report and supplementary report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health subject to  
 
(1)  the amendment of conditions 5 and 8 to read:   
 
5.  (i) the units of tourist accommodation shall not be occupied as a 
person's sole, or main place of residence; 
(ii) An up to date register shall be kept, in legible English, of the main or 
home address of each of the occupants of the portable buildings as 
shown on the approved block plan and shall make the register 
available for inspection by the Local Planning Authority at an address 
notified in writing to the Local Planning Authority at 48 hours notice. 
Reason: To ensure that the tourist accommodation (shepherd huts and 
tents) hereby approved are not used for permanent residential 
occupation which would constitute an inappropriate land use within the 
countryside and be contrary to Policy CP14 of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007, Policy DC5 of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Managing Development and the Environment Development 
Plan Document 2010, paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.   
 
8.  Prior to the commencement of development a campsite 
management plan including details of where the accommodation would 
be positioned on the site, method for the disposal of waste, security 
measures for occupants and storage of tents and shepherds huts when 
not in use shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The campsite shall be operated in accordance 
with the approved management plan, unless agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                      9 January 2014 

 

 

 AP 3  

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
and (2) the addition of condition 
  
11.  The site shall only operate between 1 April and 30 September in 
the same year. 
Reason: In the interests of site sustainability to ensure that the 
vegetation on the site has an opportunity to regenerate outside the 
periods of occupation. 
 
[Speaker - Mr M Culver, Applicant]   
 

AP3 
14/006 

TM/12/03326/FL - BLACKLANDS, MILL STREET, EAST MALLING 
 
Demolition of existing industrial buildings and construction of 
10 houses with associated garages, parking, roadways and 
landscaping at Blacklands, Mill Street, East Malling.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
DEFERRED so that Officers can enter into discussions with the 
Applicant to seek the rebuilding and repair of the ragstone boundary 
wall on the boundary of the site adjacent to Bone Alley and for further 
investigations to be carried out into the relative heights and bulk of the 
buildings and the relationship with the properties in Middle Mill Road 
and clarification of the employment implications resulting from the loss 
of the existing uses on the site.   
 
[Speakers:  Mrs H Dale and Miss S Smith - local residents; and 
Mr Manlock - Agent to the applicant]   
 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

AP3 
14/007 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
No matters were considered in private. 
 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 2055 hours  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 

(R)/in support (S)). 

 

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 

fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 

Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 

Procedure Rules. 

 

 

GLOSSARY of Abbre
[...]
Towns Unitary Authority) 

MCA Mineral Consultation Area 

MDEDPD Managing Development and the Environment Development  

 Plan Document 

MGB Metropolitan Green Belt 

MKWC Mid Kent Water Company 

MLP Minerals Local Plan 

MPG Minerals Planning Guidance Notes 

NE Natural England 

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 

ODPM Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 

Page 10



PC Parish Council 

PD Permitted Development 

POS Public Open Space 

PPG Planning Policy Guidance Note 

PPS Planning Policy Statement (issued by ODPM/DCLG) 

PROW Public Right Of Way 

RH Russet Homes 

RPG Regional Planning Guidance 

SDC Sevenoaks District Council 

SEW South East Water 

SFRA Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (prepared as background to  

 the LDF) 

SNCI Site of Nature Conservation Interest 

SPAB Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document (a statutory policy  

 document supplementary to the LDF) 

SPN Form of Statutory Public Notice 

SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

SWS Southern Water Services 

TC Town Council 

TCAAP Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan 

TCG Tonbridge Conservation Group 

TCS Tonbridge Civic Society 

TMBC Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy (part of the Local  

 Development Framework) 

TMBLP Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 

TWBC Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

UCO Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 

UMIDB Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

WLP Waste Local Plan (KCC) 

 

AGPN/AGN Prior Notification: Agriculture 

AT Advertisement 

CA Conservation Area Consent (determined by Secretary 

of State if made by KCC or TMBC) 

CAX Conservation Area Consent:  Extension of Time 

CNA Consultation by Neighbouring Authority 

CR3 County Regulation 3 (KCC determined) 

CR4 County Regulation 4 

DEPN Prior Notification: Demolition 

DR3 District Regulation 3 

DR4 District Regulation 4 

EL Electricity 

ELB Ecclesiastical Ex
[...]
ic Right of Way 
shall be impeded until such time as a relevant diversion Order has been 
confirmed under the appropriate legislation. 

 
 7. Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the requirements of the letter 

from the Environment Agency dated 18.12.2012. 
 
 8. You are reminded of the need to comply with the requirements of the letter from 

the West Kent Public Rights of Way Officer dated 3.12.2012. 
 
 9. In the event that any protected species are found at the site during the course of 

the approved development, you are advised to contact Natural England and 
ensure the necessary mitigation measures are implemented. 

 
Contact: Hilary Johnson 

 

Page 37



Area 3 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS 
 
AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE    DATED 9 January 2014 
 

 
East Malling & Larkfield TM/12/03326/FL 
East Malling    
 
Demolition of existing industrial buildings and construction of 10 houses with 
associated garages, parking, roadways and landscaping at Blacklands Mill Street 
East Malling West Malling Kent for  Ms Annette Barnes 
 
Private Reps: Correspondence has been received from the son of the late Mr Godden 
who developed the Godden factory at the site in 1972. It is stated that his products and 
the factory achieved world wide success and the company was recognised with merit 
within the southeastern business schemes at the time. Mr Godden’s son suggests that it 
would be a fitting tribute to preserve his name on the site. 
 
EMCG: Members are unable to attend and speak at the Committee meeting, but would 
have preferred the existing ragstone buildings at the site to be retained. 
 
It has also been requested that consideration be given to including a condition requiring 
the boundary wall to Bone Alley to be built in salvaged ragstone from the demolition of 
the buildings. In addition the remaining existing ragstone walling should be totally 
repointed and missing stones replaced wher
[...]
cil, 
Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-
mail to addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties, for first occupiers, you are 
advised to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month 
before the new properties are ready for occupation.  To respect the history of the 
site it is considered that the name Godden should be proposed for the 
development. 
 
11.  It is suggested that in preparing the details to discharge condition 6, the 
applicant should consider the possibility of providing an appropriately detailed 
ragstone wall to the site boundary along Bone Alley.  This might appropriately 
include re-use of stone from some of the buildings on the site that are proposed 
for demolition.  Sections of the existing wall are also in need of repair and 
refurbishment, and this should also form part of the proposed scheme of 
boundary treatments.   
 

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 

TM/12/03326/FL 
 
Blacklands Mill Street East Malling West Malling Kent  
 
Demolition of existing industrial buildings and construction of 10 houses with associated 
garages, parking, roadways and landscaping 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 
 

 
East Malling & 
Larkfield 

570071 156707 1 May 2013 TM/13/00551/FL 

East Malling 
 
Proposal: Replacement of self-supporting fence situated behind existing 

ragstone boundary wall. In addition, replacement of small 
section of fencing with ragstone walling in keeping with 
adjoining wall fronting on house 

Location: Ivy House Farm 42 Chapel Street East Malling West Malling 
Kent ME19 6AP  

Applicant: Mr 
[...]
reducing to 2.5m in 

approximately the centre and 2.55m at the northern end where it meets the 

ragstone wall.  Whilst the northern end of the fence does appear taller, this 

however is due to the road being lower than the ground level of the land upon 

which the fence is situated at this end. 

 

Page 44



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 
 

3.4 Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country (General Permitted 

Development) Order states that fences, walls and other means of enclosure not 

abutting a highway can be “permitted development” if up to 2m in height when 

measured from the existing ground level.  Given the rights under “permitted 

development” to construct a fence up to 2m in height, this application can only 

practically consider the impact of that element of the fence above the “permitted 

development” “fallback” position.  The application is therefore, in effect, seeking 

approval for the part above 2m, namely the 0.7m at the southern end reducing to 

0.5m in the centre and 0.55m at the northern end.  The height has to be assessed 

on its impact on visual amenity and the character of the street scene.  Although 

this is clearly a subjective matter, in this instance, given the design and finish of 

the fence, I am of the opinion that the additional height, over and above the 

permitted development level, would not result in a significant additional visual 

impact, such that the resulting structure would be detrimental to the visual amenity 

and character of the area. Put simply, if permission were refused for the proposed 

fence, it could be removed but replaced immediately by a fence between 0.5m and 

0.7m lower.  

3.5 Acoustic modelling was undertaken in September 2013.  Following withdrawal of 

this application from the agenda of the August meeting, it was considered 

appropriate to commission independent consultants’ advice to corroborate the 

initial office assessment of the impact of the fence on the noise environment of 

nearby properties. The consultants’ modelling assessed the effects of replacing 

the pre-existing fence with another taller fence with enhanced noise attenuating 

properties along the same alignment.  The results of the modelling indicate that 

there is no difference in the predicted noise levels between the two situations at 

the three closest noise-sensitive receptors, these being the houses on the 

opposite side of the road from the application site. In addition, it was concluded 

that the part of the fence that actually requires to be assessed (that is, the top 

0.5m to 0.7m above the permitted development threshold) would not alter the 

results as it is the lower element (the part that would be permitted development) 

that would reflect any sound towards the houses opposite.  Whilst the comments 

of the residents regarding the increase in the levels of noise experienced are 

noted, on the basis of the acoustic assessment that has now been carried out 

there would appear to be no justified reason for withholding planning permission 

for the fence on the grounds of its impact on noise and amenity. 

3.6 The modelling utilised in the latest assessment accords with currently accepted 

practice and indeed it would not be appropriate to adopt any other such approach, 

hence the Council’s use of an independent consultant.  The computer software 

that has been used to provide the noise modelling employs internationally 

recognised principles as set out in ISO:9613 “Acoustics: Attenuation of sound 

during propagation outdoors”, 1996.  Traffic survey data from a survey undertaken 

by KCC in June 2011 was used; this is the most up-to-date traffic data available.  

Page 45



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 
 

3.7 The comments of the neighbours regarding their concerns about the increased 

noise levels that they perceive to be reflected from the replacement fence are 

noted.  
[...]
eport of 29 August 2013 

 
East Malling & 
Larkfield 

570071 156707 1 May 2013 TM/13/00551/FL 

East Malling 
 
Proposal: Replacement of self-supporting fence situated behind existing 

ragstone boundary wall. In addition, replacement of small 
section of fencing with ragstone walling in keeping with 
adjoining wall fronting on house 

Location: Ivy House Farm 42 Chapel Street East Malling West Malling 
Kent ME19 6AP  

Applicant: Mr Jonathan Colvile 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 This is a retrospective application in respect of the retention of a fence that has 

been erected along the eastern and part of the southern boundary of the site. The 

fence now measures 2.4m in height and is a replacement for a previous woven 

panel fence that measured approximately 1.8m in height. The aim of the new 

fence is to restrict noise and litter affecting the curtilage of the property and also to 

improve security. 

1.2 In addition, a small 3m section of fencing would be replaced with ragstone walling, 

in keeping with the wall adjoining the front of the house to link with the new 

fencing. At the time of writing this section of wall had not been constructed. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 At the request of Cllr Simpson who considers that the fence has a significant 

impact on the setting of this part of the village and appears to be overbearing and 

oppressive and not what would be expected in a residential location. There is also 

concern to ensure that the quality of the stone work in the construction of the wall 

is to a high standard. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 No. 42 Chapel Street, known as Ivy House Farm, is positioned on the western side 

of the road towards the southern end of East Malling village. The property is a 

Grade II Listed Building which is situated within the Conservation Area and village 

confines. The land associated with the house extends to the south and falls 

outside the village confines and Conservation Area. The application sit
[...]
me representations have been received in respect of the increase in the height 

of the fence. It is acknowledged that the replacement fence is higher than the one 

that previously existed along the site boundary and that the ground level of the 

new fence is set above road level. The key judgement is, of course, not how much 

different it is from the previous fence but rather the acceptability of the fence as 

proposed. The previous fence does, nevertheless, present a datum because is 

replacement/restoration to that height could occur without the Council’s approval, 

being needed. The fence, especially now as a result of its “new” appearance, does 

by reason of its height, and horizontal construction represent a noticeable feature 

in this part of Chapel Street. This is reinforced by the fact that the road at this point 

is fairly narrow and the fence, together with hedges on the other side of the road, 

creates a sense of enclosure. It is noted, however, that this is a general feature of 

the southern approach road to the village. As a result it is considered that the 

additional height of the fence, whilst it has some impact upon the street scene, 

does not unduly harm the character of the area generally and the Conservation 

Area. 

6.5 During the determination of the application, it was suggested to the applicant’s 

agent that the fence could be re-sited behind the row of trees along the site 

boundary. The applicant, however, states that this is a replacement structure of 

superior design and he does not wish to locate it behind the trees as it would 

impact upon the setting of the Listed Building. 

6.6 In terms of the Listed Building, the fence is located in the same position as the 

previous structure. According to the applicant’s agent ,a fence has been in this 

position for many years and, therefore, it is difficult to argue that a replacement 

Page 51



Area 3 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 
 

fenc
[...]
 be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Such details as hereby approved shall be carried out 
concurrently with the development. 

 
      Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 
 
3        The standard of workmanship achieved in the carrying out of the erection of the 

ragstone wall shall conform with the best building practice in accordance with the 
appropriate British Standard Code of Practice (or EU equivalent). 

 
           Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 
 

Contact: Hilary Johnson 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



Area 3 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS 
 
AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE    DATED 29 August 2013 
 
 

East Malling & Larkfield TM/13/00551/FL 
East Malling    
 
Replacement of self-supporting fence situated behind existing ragstone boundary 
wall. In addition, replacement of small section of fencing with ragstone walling in 
keeping with adjoining wall fronting on house at Ivy House Farm 42 Chapel Street 
East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 6AP for Mr Jonathan Colvile 
 
In light of further comments received since the publication of the Report this application 
is  WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA to enable the Environmental Health team to 
carry out further investigations into potential noise deflection levels from the fence and 
also to enable further checks to be made regarding suggested discrepancies in the 
details on the plan and the measurements of the fence as part installed on site. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 

TM/13/00551/FL 
 
Ivy House Farm 42 Chapel Street East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 6AP 
 

Replacement of se
[...]
the nature 

of this use, it is considered to fall within Use Class A5, rather than Use Class A1 

which is applicable to the existing retail use of the rest of the premises.  The unit 

Page 58



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 

 

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 
 

appears to operate as a separate entity, independent of any of the other businesses 

at the site.  It is considered that due to the nature of the development a material 

change of use has occurred without the benefit of planning permission.  Although the 

unit has been in situ for at least 6 months and does not appear to move on and off 

the site, no building works or other operation development appear to have taken 

place. 

5.2 The catering unit has been set back from the main road and is mostly hidden visually 

from the dwellings by a well established hedge. It is not considered that it has a 

detrimental visual impact on the amenity of the surrounding area. 

5.3 The main considerations are whether, with the loss of parking spaces, there would 

still be sufficient parking for the operation of the businesses on site and whether the 

development will harm the residential amenity of the nearby dwellings. 

5.4 Concerns have been raised by a number of local residents that the development has 

caused harm to their amenity through the cooking smells that emanate from the unit 

and undue disturbance as a result of the noise from the patrons and the staff using 

the unit. The closest neighbouring residential properties are immediately adjacent to 

the unit with the buildings less than 15 metres away from the unit.  It is apparent that 

the cooking smells, in particular, have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity 

of the nearby dwellings. The development therefore does not accord with policies 

CP1 & CP24 of the TMBCS as it would affect the residential amenity of the 

neighbouring dwellings.  For similar reasons it fails to meet the objectives set out in 

paragraph 17 of the NPPF 2012, as it does not secure a good standard of amenity 

for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. 

5.5 In terms of the loss of parking on site, the area in front of the serving hatch and the 

associated seating are sited over two of the limited number of spaces available on 

site. The car park is used by both staff and customers for Aylesford Aquatics, Fellows 

Flowers and Holtwood Farm shop in addition to the customers for the mobile catering 

unit which are all located on site. It is considered that the development would not 

comply with policy SQ8 of the MDE PDP as the loss of parking would leave 

inadequate parking for the businesses on site. 

5.6 Following a number of requests by officers for the operator to remove the mobile 

catering unit he attempted to resolve the unauthorised development through the 

submission of a planning application (application reference TM/13/03491/FL received 

on the 21November 2013) for ‘Retail’. However, the application still remains invalid 

awaiting a number of further details, and cannot therefore be progressed to a 

decision. 

5.7 For the above reasons, I believe that it is expedient to take enforcement action to 

seek the removal of the mobile catering unit. 

 

 

Page 59



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 

 

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 
 

6. Recommendation: 

An Enforcement Notice be issued, the detailed wording of which to be agreed with 
the Director of Central Services, requiring the removal of the unauthorised mobile 
catering unit. 
 

Contact: Paul Batchelor 

Page 60



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
   

Part 1 Public  6 February 2014 

13/00305/WORKM 
 
Holtwood Farm Shop 365 London Road Aylesford Kent ME20 7QA  
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/12/03326/FL - Blacklands, Mill Street, East Malling
	Annex
	Map

	6 TM/13/00551/FL - Ivy House Farm, 42 Chapel Street, East Malling
	Annex
	Map

	7 13/00305/WORKM - Holtwood Farm Shop, 365 London Road, Aylesford
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6th February, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs C M Gale, 
Cllr P J Homewood, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr Miss A Moloney, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, Cllr R Taylor and Cllr Mrs C J Woodger. 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Murray was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop and 
D W Smith. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 14/8 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.   
 
 

AP3 14/9 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 9 January 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.   
 
 

         DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP3 14/10 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 February 2014 
 
 

 

2 

 

AP3 14/11 
  

TM/12/03326/FL - BLACKLANDS, MILL STREET, EAST MALLING  
 
Demolition of existing industrial buildings and construction of 10 houses 
with associated garages, parking, roadways and landscaping at 
Blacklands, Mill Street, East Malling.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be  
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions and 
informatives set out in the report and supplementary report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health subject to  
 
(1)  The addition of condition 
 
19.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no development shall be carried 
out within Classes A, D and E of Part 1 Schedule 2 of that Order unless 
planning permission has been granted on an application relating thereto.   
Reason: To safeguard the health, safety and amenities of the occupants 
of the properties. 
 
and (2) the addition of Informative 
 
11.  The applicant is advised that, when constructing the ragstone wall, it 
is the Council’s preference that saddleback brick copings are used to 
match the Village vernacular.  It is suggested that the applicants involve 
the East Malling Conservation Group in the detailing of the sample panel 
required under condition 18 to ensure that the design is appropriate for 
the setting.   
 
[Speakers:  Mr J Williams (on behalf of East Malling Conservation 
Group), Mr J Claydon (local resident) and Mr J Mamlok (Agent to the 
applicant)]   
 

AP3 14/12 
  

TM/13/00551/FL - IVY HOUSE FARM, 42 CHAPEL STREET, 
EAST MALLING  
 
Replacement of self-supporting fence situated behind existing ragstone 
boundary wall.  In addition, replacement of small section of fencing with 
ragstone walling in keeping with adjoining wall fronting on house at Ivy 
House Farm, 42 Chapel Street, East Malling.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be  
 
REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
 
1.  The fence, by virtue of its particular design and appearance, length, 
height and siting on land that is higher than the neighbouring road, has a 
detrimental impact on the character of the street scene and views into 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 February 2014 
 
 

 

3 

 

the Conservation Area.  The fence is therefore contrary to paragraphs 
61, 64, 131 and 133 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, 
Policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 
and Policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing Development 
and the Environment Development Plan Document 2010.   
 
2.  The fence by virtue of its height, siting and appearance has an 
unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of the properties on the 
opposite side of the road, by virtue of its overbearing appearance and 
position on land higher than the street.  The fence is therefore contrary 
to paragraphs 56, 61 and 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012, Policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 
2007 and Policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing 
Development and the Environment Development Plan Document 2010. 
 
[Speakers: Mr J Williams on behalf of East Malling Conservation Group; 
Mrs F Saunders, Mr J Allen, Mr M Page and Mr R Brooks - local 
residents]   
 

AP3 14/13 
  

13/00305/WORKM - HOLTWOOD FARM SHOP, 365 LONDON 
ROAD, AYLESFORD  
 
Alleged Unauthorised Development at Holtwood Farm Shop, 
365 London Road, Aylesford.   
 
RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice be issued, the detailed 
wording of which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services, 
requiring the removal of the unauthorised mobile catering unit with a 
period for compliance of two months.   
 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

AP3 14/14 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.26 pm 
 
 


